

**Oral Argument Scheduled for February 27, 2012**

**No. 11-5349**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ET AL.,

*APPELLANTS,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*APPELLEES.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 10-561 (JDB))

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES**

---

J. Gerald Hebert

*Lead Counsel*

Attorney at Law

191 Somerville Street, #405

Alexandria, VA 22304

Telephone: 703-628-4673

E-mail: [hebert@voterlaw.com](mailto:hebert@voterlaw.com)

Anita S. Earls

Allison J. Riggs

SOUTHERN COALITION

FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE

115 Market Street, Ste. 470

Durham, NC 27617

Telephone: 919-323-3380 x115

E-mail: [anita@scsj.org](mailto:anita@scsj.org)

Laughlin McDonald

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATION, INC.

Arthur B. Spitzer

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION OF THE NATION'S

CAPITAL

230 Peachtree Street, NW, Ste. 1440  
Atlanta, GA 30303-1227  
Telephone: 404-523-2721  
Email: [lmcdonald@aclu.org](mailto:lmcdonald@aclu.org)

4301 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
Telephone: 202-457-0800 x113  
Email: [artspitzer@aol.com](mailto:artspitzer@aol.com)

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF THE INTERVENOR- APPELLEE NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES OF THE NAACP .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
II. STANDING .....	8
III. CONGRESS ACTED WITHIN ITS ENFORCEMENT POWERS UNDER THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT WHEN IT REAUTHORIZED SECTION 5 IN 2006.....	15
A. Under the Boerne/Katzenbach Analysis, the 2006 Reauthorization Was Both Rationally Related to a Legitimate Congressional Concern and Was a Proportional and Congruent to Response to the Problem Identified .....	15
B. The Right to Vote is the Constitutional Right at Issue .....	18
C. During the Reauthorization, Congress Identified a Consistent Pattern of Constitutional Violations in Covered Jurisdictions .....	18
D. The 2006 Reauthorization Was a Congruent and Proportional Response to the Evidence of Continuing Constitutional Violations .....	34
IV. Congress' 2006 Amendments to Section 5 Did Not Exceed Its Enumerated Powers Under the Fifteenth Amendment .....	43

V. Congress' 2006 Amendments to Section 5 Did Not Violate the Equal  
Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment ..... 49

CONCLUSION ..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Adarand Constructors v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....50

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 12, 13

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....9

Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130 (1976)..... 45, 52

Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett, 531 US 356 (2001).....17

Briscoe v. Bell, 432 U.S. 404 (1977).....41

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 51, 52

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....16

City of Pleasant Grove v. United States, 479 U.S. 462, 464-65 (1987).....24

\*City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980) ..... 2, 12, 16, 24, 31, 35

County Council of Sumter County, S.C. v. United States, 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983) .....2

Davis v. F.E.C., 554 U.S. 724, 732-33 (2008).....14

DeWitt v. Wilson, 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....52

Dist. of Columbia Hosp. Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia, 224 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....7

Escambia Cnty. v. McMillan, 466 U.S. 48 (1984) .....21

Georgia v. Ashcroft, 2004 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2002), aff’d sub nom King v. Georgia, 537 U.S. 110 (2003).....46

Georgia v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....3, 4

Georgia v. United States, 411 U.S. 526 (1973) ..... 2, 16, 35

Giles v. Ashcroft, 193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002) .....2

Hayden v. County of Nassau, 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999) .....51

Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. St., 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....43

Janis v. Nelson, 2009 WL 5216902 (D.S.D. 2009) .....2

Large v. Fremont County, Wyo., 709 F.Supp.2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010).....39

LaRoque v. Holder, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 4, 8, 10

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....43

Levy v. Lexington County, South Carolina, 589 F.3d 708 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....39

\*Lopez v. Monterey Cnty., 525 U.S. 266 (1999) ..... 2, 12, 16, 35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....9, 11

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....21

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....51

Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks, 469 U.S. 1002 (1984) .....54

NAACP v New York, 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....40

Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) ..... 17, 18

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....42

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... 15, 36



\*Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Mukasey, 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 2, 21, 22, 24, 26, 31, 34

Reno v. Bossier Parish, 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....3

Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc., 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....45

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, No. 10-cv-561 (D.D.C. 2011), 2011 WL 4375001 .....3

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....9

\*South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (U.S. 1966) .. 2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 32, 35, 40

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....17

Texas v. United States, No. 11-cv-1303 (D.D.C.), 2011 WL 6440006.....48

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....37

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. V. Secretary of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....42

United States v. Ike Brown, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009).....53

United States Dept. of Labor v. Triplett, 494 U.S. 715 (1990) .....15

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....11

United States v. Charleston Cnty., 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2004), aff'd, 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) .....21

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....7

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....8

White v. Alabama, 74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996).....21

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....20

42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c).....33

42 U.S.C. § 1973p.....12

42 U.S.C. §1973f(a)(2) .....29

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973c ..... 10, 22

**Other Authorities**

Adrian Vermeule, *Saving Constructions*, 85 Geo. L.J. 1945, 1960-61 (1997) ..... 42

Federal Judicial Center, “2003-2004 District Court Case-Weighting Study,” Table 1 (2005) ..... 37

*Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act*, 27 Fed. Reg. 76 (Feb. 9, 2011)..... 28, 47

\*H.R. Rep. No. 109-478, at 40..... 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577, sec. 2(b)(4), (5)..... 22, 29, 40

Richard Engstrom, *Redistricting: Influence Districts—A Note of Caution and a Better Measure*, Chief Justice Earl Warren Institute on Law and Social Policy Research Brief, University of California, Berkeley Law School (May 2011)... 46, 47

S.Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1982) ..... 40

Sen. Rep. 109-295, at 18-21 ..... 20, 45

*The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong., (May 16, 2006)..... 39

*To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong. (Oct. 18, 2005).....* 20, 21

*\*Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continuing Need: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong., (2006) 23, 25, 26, 27, 37*

*Voting Rights Act: Section 5 – Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess., Vol. I (Mar. 8, 2006) .....* 23

*Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act - History, Scope & Purpose: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong., Vol. I (2005).....* 37

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XV §§ 1, 2.....2
